FINANCE COMMITTEE \underline{AGENDA}

Tuesday

September 5, 2023 - 12:00 p.m.

OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL MUNICIPAL BUILDING

2101 O'Neil Avenue, Room 104 Cheyenne, WY 82001 www.cheyennecity.org

Web Access:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89728773381?pwd=Q VFqa0pEQ3BCTjFVT0NhQTZyRDVJZz09

Passcode: FC09052023

Call in Access: 1-669-900-6833 Webinar ID: 897 2877 3381 Passcode: 6764105430

To view agenda backup documents visit the City of Cheyenne's web site: Finance Committee (granicus.com)

10. ORDINANCE –3rd READING – Submitting to the qualified property owners of real property within the boundaries of the Cheyenne Downtown Development Authority District of Cheyenne, Wyoming, excluding real property used exclusively for residential purposes, at a Special Election on Wednesday, October 18, 2023, the following question: 'Shall a Special Assessment of twenty (20) mills be levied upon the assessed value of real property within the boundaries of the Cheyenne Downtown Development Authority District, excluding real property used exclusively for residential purposes, for a period of four (4) years pursuant to the provisions of Wyo. Stat. § 15-9-217(b) for the purposes of (1) Landscaping or maintenance of public areas; (2) Planning or management of development or improvement activities; (3) Promotion of public events; and (4) Activities in support of business recruitment and development?'

ACTION:

18. RESOLUTION – Authorizing the acceptance of a Federal Emergency Management Agency FY 2022 Assistance of Firefighters Grant in the amount of \$387,043.63 and authorizing the contribution of \$38,704.37 from the Fifth and Sixth Penny funds in support of this program, for the purpose of purchasing breathable air fill stations. (FEMA AFG Grant) (SPONSOR – MR. WHITE)

ACTION:

22. LEASES/CONTRACTS/LEGAL:

f) Real Estate Purchase Agreement between the City of Cheyenne and Trace G. Lewark and Mary J. Lewark for the purchase of real property located at 700 Gettysburg Drive, City of Cheyenne, consisting of approximately 189,921.6 square feet, more or less and associated easement documents. (2021 Specific Purpose Option Tax Fund)

ACTION:

g) Contract between the City of Cheyenne, Office of Youth Alternatives, and Laramie County to provide services for juveniles appearing in the Laramie County Circuit Court and the Municipal Court of the City of Cheyenne for supervised probation, diversion, and the coordination of drug and alcohol services. (Revenue to the City)

ACTION:

h) Professional Services Agreement between the City of Cheyenne and Volunteers of American Northern Rockies, Alcohol Receiving Center, to provide alcohol and drug detoxification services. (General Fund)

ACTION:

i) Human Services Agreement between the City of Cheyenne and United Way of Laramie County to provide services to various community programs. (2023-2026 Optional 1% Sales Tax Fund)

ACTION:

j) Professional Services Agreement between the City of Cheyenne and Safe Harbor to provide a safe and secure environment to families who have been affected by abuse. (General Fund)

ACTION:

k) Professional Services Agreement between the City of Cheyenne and Ayers Associates Inc for the West Crow Creek Greenway Plan. (MPO Funds)

ACTION:

22.	LEASES/CONTRACTS/LEGAL	(continued)

1) Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Cheyenne and Wyoming Housing Network, Inc. to provide financial assistance relating to the construction of affordable housing for the Robin's Point Apartments Housing Project. (Housing Loans Fund)

ACTION:		
OTHER ITEMS FOR THE ACENDA.		
OTHER ITEMS FOR THE AGENDA:		